

CS 443/25  
MEENAKSHI CHOPRA Vs. HAPPY BISWAS

31.10.2025

Present: Sh. Pradeep Tyagi and Ms. Aarohi Kumari, Ld. Counsels for the plaintiff.

Ms. Riya Goyal, Ld. Counsel for defendant through VC.

Ld. Counsel for defendant seeks adjournment to file written statement on the ground that defendant is not well. Adjournment is opposed.

Summons of the suit was served upon the defendant on 11.09.2025 but till date the written statement has not been filed.

Considering the fact, defendant is directed to file written statement after supplying advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Let replication be filed after supplying advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Let affidavits of admission and denial of documents be filed by the next date of hearing after supplying advance copy to the opposite party.

To come up for framing of issues on 14.11.2025.

In the meantime defendant is directed to maintain the status-quo qua the suit property till the next date of hearing.

(Ravinder Singh - I)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 31.10.2025