

17, CS 443/25
Meenakshi Chopra Vs. Happy Biswas

13.03.2026

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Sh. Ridam Tyagi.
Defendant with Ld. Proxy Counsel Sh. Rohit Sain.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant submitted that defendant does not wish to file the reply to the application under Order XII Rule 6 of CPC. He seeks time to advance arguments stating that main counsel is busy in Dwarka Courts. Adjournment is opposed.

Heard. Case file perused.

It is noted that the aforesaid application was filed on previous date and now defendant has decided not to file the reply.

So considering the fact that main counsel is not available, matter is adjourned in the interest of justice.

At joint request, matter is adjourned for arguments on the aforesaid application on 22.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 13.03.2026